MINLTES
oF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Lexingten, ¥irginia
November 1, 1974

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Tramsportation
Commission was held in Alumm? Hall at Virginia Milftary Institute in Lexing-
ton, Virginia, on November 1, 19749, at 1 p.m. The chaivman, Mr. Harpld C.
King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Anderson, Fralin, Hall, Hooper,
Landes, Mohr, Robinson, Roos, and Wrench.

Absent: Mr. Hassel7.

On motion of Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Robinson, the
minutes of the meeting of September 20, 1979, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Robinscn, permits
Tssued from September 20, 1979, to October 31, 197%, Ynclusive, as shown
by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that eancellation of permits from September 20, 1979, to October 37, 1979,
1nc1|i|s:'1.ve, 2 shown by records of the Department, be approved. Hotign
carried.

Moved by Wr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Robinson, that
the Commission approve additions to the Secondary System from September 20,
1979, to Qctober 31, 1979, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.
Motion carried.

Mr. Roos pointed out that he had attended the American
Aszocietion of State Highway and Transpwrtaticn Officials' Annuai Meeting
in Hartford, Connecticut, and had become mcquminted with a proposed
conmittee to be comprised of Commission members frum other states. He
stated that 1t would be 2 good 1dea to appoint 2 Commission member at
I;;h«a: ﬁxt meeting ta attend meetings of this committee on the Commission's
shal .



Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commission conf™rm letter bzliet aciion on bids received
September 18 and 20 and October 2 and 12, 1978, on the following
projects:

Project 20073046=045

Domestic Water and Sanitary Sewer System for the Lynchburg District
Dffice - Route 501 0.26 Mi. South Intersection Routes 460-507, City
of Lynchburg. Award of contract ts low bidder, George E. Jones &
Sons, Inc., Amherst, Virginfa,

Bid {CAPITAL OLTLAY) $226,000.00
10% for engineering and additionel work 22,600.00
Amount chargeabie to project 248,600.00

$248,600 to be Tinanced from-Capital Qutlay Funds.

Routas 17 and 460, Projects PMO0-965-715, M-400; PMOO-964-715, M-40(

12130 Mi. Raised Pavemant Markers -~ Various Locatfons, Suffolk and
Richmond Districts. Award of contract to low bidder, Traffic Marking
Co.. Inc., Orange, Virginia.

Bid $44 875,90
10% for engineering and additianal work 4,467.59
Amount chargeable to project 49,143,485

To be financed 100 FMWA Pavement Marking Funds.
Projects PM00-386-715, M-400; PHOD-867-715, M-400; PHOO-963-715, Me400

62,180 Mi. Raised Pavemesnt Markers - Varfous Locatigns, Fredericksburg,
Culpeper, and Lynchburg Mstricts. Award of contrect to low b1dder,
Tratfic Marking Co., Inc., Orange, Yirginia.

Bid $37,622.50
108 for enginmering and addftional work 3,762.25
Angunt chargeable to projact 41,384.75

Ta be financed 100% FHWA Pavement Marking Funds.
Routea 250, Project PMO0-968-715, M-400

4.830 Mi. Raised Pavement Markers - 0.300 Mi. W. Route 1021 (M.P. 8.07) -
Beginning of Divided Highway (M.P. 12.84), Augusta County. Award of
contract te low bidder, Allied Striping, Inc., Arlington, Virginia.

Bid 532,500.00
10% for enginesring and #dditiomal work 4.250.00
Amount chargeable to project 35,750.00

To be financed 100% FHWA Pavement Markfng Funds.



Project LOOO-329-101, {-bO1

Traffic 5ignals - VYarfous Locations, Town of Wise. Award of contract
to Tow Didder, McNutt & Sons Electrical Contrs., Inc., Blountville,
Tennessen,

Bid $168,332.50
10% for engineering and additional work 16,833.25
Work by State Forces 2,870.98
Utt1ities 19,455.00
Amrount chargeable to project 207 ,491.73

Accounts Receiveble - Town of Wise - $10,374.58. $136,117.75 to be
provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 7, Projects 0007-100-102, C-501; 0007-029-106, C-503

Traffic Signals ~ Various Locations, City of Alexandria and Fairfax
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Bryant Electric Co., Ingc. &
Subs., High Point, North Carclina.

Bid $610,817.3%
10% for engineering and additional work 61,081.74
Amaunt ckargeahle to project 571,892.C8

$6,468.43 to be provided 1in future Urban Construction Fumds. Accounts
Receivable = City of Alexandrfa - $15,267.07.

foute 29, Project 00P9-006-117, £-501

Guardrail, Zigns, and Related Safety Improvements - 1.683 Mi. M. Carter
Glass Bridge - North End CArter Elass Bridge, Amherst County. Award of
contract o low bidder, Webster & Webster, Inc. & Sub., Yerona, ¥irginia.

Bid £192,805.00
10X for engineering and additional work 19,280.50
Work by State Forces 6,600.00
Amount chargeable ta project 218,685,850

Route 2%, Project 6029-118-102, C-501

Route 29 Interchange [Lynchburg Expressway), City of Lynchburg. Award
of contract to low bidder, T. E. Brown CLonstruction Co., Inc., Morehead
City. Nerth Carolina.

Bid $1,649,374 40
10% for angineering and additional work 164,937.44
work by State Forces 2,805_50
Amount chargeable to project 1,823,117.34

Accounts Receivable - City of Lynchburg - 5216,468.66. %$702,64B.68 to
be provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.



Routes 50 and 151, Projects QODED-006-703, M-600: 0151-062-7031, SRQT

Bridge Repairs and Appruaches - Rouie B0 over Huff Cresk (1.5 Mi. West
of WCL Amherst} and Route 151 over South Fork Rockfish River, Amherst
and Nelson Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Domald M. Selvaga,
Inc., and Dorald K., Jr., & Elfzabeth C. SeTvage, Amherst, Virginla.

Bid $392,578.50
10% for engineering and addit{onal work 39,257.85
Work by State Forces 26,680, 50
Amount chargeeble to project 458,516.85

$100,000 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 64, Projest 0064-043-108, C-502, B-673

Bridge Widening and Approaches on Glenside Drive over Route 1I-54, Henrico
Euuntyi Award of contract to low bidder, W. W. Warsting, Inc,, Crewa,
¥Yirginia. : .

Bid $647,498.34
10% for engineering and additional werk 64,149, 83
Work by 5tate Forces 3,190 00
Amount chargeable to project 708,838.17

Route 66, Project 0066-DOC-102, C-508, B-639, B-641, B-642. B-§44, B-696,
=511, E-p40

0.725 Mi. W. of East Int. Routes 29-Z11 (Mear Kirkwood Road) - 0.109 Mi.
E. of North Lynn Street {In Rosslyn), Ariingion County, HAward of contract
to tow bidder, Wright Contracting Co.. Odenton, Maryland.

Constiruction Right of Way

_Bid (OPTION B) $23,974,776.71  $2,763,744.00
10% for enginearing and additional work 2,387 47781 276,374.40
Work by State Forces 34 ,353.00
Amdunt chargeable to project 29,446,725.12

$2,481,095.04 to be provided in future Interstate Construstion Allocatians.
Accounts Receivable - County of Arlington - $481,905.25
Potomac Electric & Power Co. - $1,572.22

Route 66, Project D066-028-103, L-801

1,517 Mi. Planting - 0.227 M1. W. Int. Route 495 - 0.152 M1, W. Int.
Route 7, Fafrfax County. BAward of contract to low bidder, The &1Imore
Plant & Bull Co., Inc., Julizn, North Carolina.

Bid . $71.555.00
10% for engineering and additionail work 7.155.50
Amount chargeable to project 78,7710.50

$7,871.08 to be provided in future Interstate Construction Atlocatfons.



foute 220, Project 0220-011-101, C-503, D-615

1.763 M1. NCL Fincastle - 5.004 Mi. NCL Fincastle, Botetourt County.
Award of contract to low bidder. Robertson=Fowler Ca., Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid £2,707,335.25
10% for engineerdng and additional work 214,733.53
Hork by State Forces 2&,5630.00
Atiount charsable to project 2,343,858.77

$037,479.77 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allgcations.
Route 265, Prolact §255-071-101, B-501, B-502, B-504. B-605

Twe Bridges over Ramps A and € and Two Bridges over Relocated
Route 1156, Pittsylvania County. Awerd of contract tc low bidder,
Roberteon Construction Co., Inc., Salem, Yirginia.

Bid $1,08B7,898.80
10% for engineering and additianzl work 108,789.88
Amount chargeahle to project 1,196,685.68

Route 285, Prpject 0295-043-103, 5-902, 5-903

8.648 Mi1. Permanent Traffic Signs - 0400 M1. W, Int. Route 1 - 0.229
Mi. E. Int. Route 250, Henrico County. MAward of contract to low bidder,
Fosco Fabricators, Inc. & Sub., D¥xon, ITiinois.

Rid : $85R,000.00
10% for sngineering and additional work 85 .800.00
Work by State Forces 23,705.00
Amgunt chargeable to project g67,505.00

$96,750.50 to be provided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.
Route 460, Project 6460-035-113, C-508

Slide Area Repair, Giles County. Award of contract to low bidder,
H. B. Rowe & Co., Inc. & Comsclidated Subs., Mount Afry, Narth Carglina.

Rid $310,6689.29
10% fer engineering and additicnal work 31,068,952
Work by State Forces £,280.00
Amount chargeahle to project 347.,038.20

$347.038.2% to be provided in Ffuture Primary Construction Allocations.



Route 495, Project 0495-029-102, L-803

6.50 M. Planting ~ 0.218 Mi. N. Route 50 (Arlington Boulevard) - 0,302
Mi. N. George Washington Boulevard, Fairfax County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Davis Brathers Hursery, Rose Hill, Virginia.

Bid $833,494. 00
10Z for engingering and addit{anal work 83,349.40
Amount chargeabie to project 915,843.40

$91.684.34 to he provided $n future Interstate Constructian Aliccations.
Route 501, Project 0501-009-103, C-502, D-507

Prefnage Structures and Approaches at Cove Creeck, Indian Run Creek,
and Skimmer Creek, Bedford County. Award of contract to 1ow bidder,
Lawghen & Johnson, Inc., Bedford, Virginia.

Bid 3402,305.85
102 for engineering and additional work 4n,230. 59
Work by State Forcss 18,590 00
Amount chargeable to project 461,126.45

$186,126.44 to be provided In future Primary Construction Allgcations.
Route 610, Praject 0610-078-115, C-501

Int. Route 665 (at Route 522) - 0,403 Mi. 5.K. Int. Route 665, Ragpahannock
C?unty. Mward of contract to low bidder, R. L. Ridar & Company, Warrenton,
¥irginia.

Bid $189,055, 00
10X for engineering and additional work 18,905.50
Ut1l1ties 24,452, 00
Amount chargeable fo project 232,412.50

Routes E10 and 527 Projects D&10-146-CHS, 014; D0B810-097-CHE, Z1E, 014,
233, 2113 ﬁEET-ﬁE?-EﬁE, 217

Six Bridge Repairs - Various Locations, Wise tounty and City of Horton.
Award of contract to Jow bidder, Edwin 0'Bell & Co., Pulaski, Yirginia.

Bid £292,183.00
102 for engineering and zdditiona] work 29,2718.30
Work by State Forces 52,250.00
Raiirocad 4,000.00

Amount chargeable to project arr,651.30



Projects D528-052-CHG6, 41B; U536-052-CHE, 412; 0765-853-CHA, 403

Repair Three Bridges - Various. Locations, Lee County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Pendleton Censtruction Corp. & Sub., Wytheviile, Virginia.

Bid $ BB,040.00
10% for engineering and additional work B8,204.00
Work by State Forces 37,070.90
fmpunt chargeshle to project 133,974.00

Routes 535 and 536, Projects D635-D52-CHE, 033; D636-052-CHE, 035
e 413

Repafr Four Bridges - Various Locations, Lee County. Award of contract
to low bidder, W. C. Englith, Ing., Altavista, ¥irginia.

Bid $176,051.00
10% for engineering and additional work 17,805.70
Work by 3tate Forces 64,020.00
Amount chargeable to project 257 .676.10

Route 702, Propject 0702-037-132, M-501

Int. Route 635 =~ 2.25]1 Mi. E. Int. Route 535, Goochland County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Shuosmith Brothers, Ine.. Chagter, Yirginia.

Bid (OPTION A) $306,227.30
10% for engineering and additienal work 30,622 73
Work by State Forces 6,710.00
Amount chargeable to project 343,5680.03

Route 829, Profect 0828-005-757, H-501

Int. Route €17 - G.379 Mi. W. Int. Route 617, Amherst County. Award
of contract t0 low bidder, J. E. Evans & Son Construction Co., Inc.,
Appomattox, VirgInfa.

Bid 325,054.20
10% far engineering and additisnal work 2.505.42
Work by State Forces Z.0%0.00
Amount chargeable fo project 20,649 g2

340,000 Authority Ho. 7 (1978-77 Funds) dated 9/27/78 Recreaticnal
Access Funds.



Routes 610, 625, and 830, Project 0B30-005-158, M-501

Lrt. Routes 778 and 610 - 0.703 Mi. W. Int. Route 625, Amherst County.
Award cf contract to low bidder, Pearson & White Construction, Ine.,
Appomatinx, Yirginia. :

Bfd $125,923.20
10% for engineering and additionzal work 12,592.32
Work by State Forces 7,870.50
Ut111ties 703.87
Ancunt chargeable to project 147,089.89

Project EM=7-79

‘Guardrail Maintenance - Various Locations, Culpaper District, Award
af contract o low bidder, Makco, Inc., Charlottesville, ¥irginia.

Bid $138,665.00
10% for engfneering and additional work 13,866.50
Ambunt chargeabla to project 152,531.50

To be financed from Accounts Recpivaklae. .

Route 81, Project L5-8-79

Fertilfzer Application - Route 651 (Toms Brook) Interchange = Route 11
(North Harrisonburg} Interchange, Shenandoah and Rockingham Counties.
Award of contract to low bidder, Witi{iam T. Curd, Jr., Contractor, Inc.,
Chester, Virginia.

Bid $32,000.00
102 for engingering and additional work 3,200.00
Argunt chargeable to project a5 200.00

To be Financed from the Staunton District Interstate Mai ntenance Replace-
ment Funds,

Project PM-2A-78

Pavement Marking - Yarfous Locetions, Salem Distriet. Award of contract
to Yow bidder, AT11ed S5triping, Inc., Arlington, Virginia.

Bid $31,364.86
14% for engineering and additignal werk 3,136.49
Ampunt chargeable to preject 34,501.35

To be financed from the Salem District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement Funds,



Projact PM-2B-TY

Pavepent Marking - Various Locations, Salem Distriect. Award of contract
to tow bidder, Traffic Merking Co., Inc., Qrange, ¥irginia.

Rid $42,838.67
102 for engineering &nd additional work 4,283 B5
Amounit chargeable to project 47.122.53

To be Tinanted from the 5aiem Ddstrict Interstate and Primary Maintensnce
Replacement Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved By Mr. Fealdn, seconded by Mr, Rebinsan,
that the Commizsion confirm letier Salliot action rejerting bids recelved
Saptember 18 and October 12, 1979, and authgrire regdvertispment of the
foilowing projects:

Routa 7, Project 00O7-022-109, C-501, B-604

Bridge and Approaches over Sugarland Run, Fairfax County. Low bid -
37.4% over estimate.

Route i1, Project O011-077-102, M=-50]

Int. Routes 17 and 643, Pulaski County. Low bid - 32.3% over estimate.
Route 81, Project 0081-962-101, C-501, B-601, B-602, B-803, B-604, B~605,
B-608, 8- ~508

——t e A

17.60 M. Interstate Bridge Widentng and Repair, Guardrail, Signs, and
Related Safety lmprovements - Wythe-Pulaski €L - Pulaski-Montgomery CL,
Pulask? County. Low bid - 14.1% over astimate.

Route 171, Profect 0777-008-101, C-5Q0

Int. Route 17 - 0.206 Mi. W. WCL City of Pogquoson, York County. Low
bid - -43.4% gvar astipate.

Route 623, Project 0623-035-128, C-507, D-512, D-§13

Int. Route €33 - 0.042 Mi. 5. Int. Route 745, Giles County. Low bid -
31.4% over estimate._

Route 664, Project 0664-121-102, PE-101, Contract &

Pile Tests - North Approach Yiaduct of Hampton Roads Crossing, City of
Newpari News. Low bid - 88.5% over estimete.



FRouts 6%4, Project 0684-029-178, C-507, D-632

NCL Falls Church - 0.123 Mi. W. Int, Route 123, Fairfax County. Low
bid - 35.1% over estimate. .

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Huoper, seconded by M. Mohe,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot actien om the following
rasolution: -

- WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 gf the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of
Emporia for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required
gtandards; )

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that guarterly payments
be made to the U1ty of Emporia on sddftfonal strests, totaling 0.4 mile,
and mesting vequired standards upder the aforasmentigned section of the
Code, effective July 1, 1979, for guarterly payment due after September 30,
1872, The addftional straets and mileage eligible for payments are
describad as TolTows:

Parham Street = From 0.09 mile east of Halifax Street to Evans
Street 0.19 Mla

Evans §treet ~ From &raham Strest north to cui-de-sac t.11 Mile

Weavar Avenue - From (.06 mile east of Balfieid Drive
to North Matn Strest 0.14 Mfle

These "Other Streets” additiens, totaling 0.44 mile, increase the total
“Other Streets" mileage in the City of Emporia from 21.18 mfles to 21.E2
mles of approved streets subject io payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. hooper, seconded by Mr. Mobr,
that the Commissian confirm letter ballot action en the following
resalution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Seetion 33.1-80 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request iz made by the Town of Woudstock
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standerds;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Woodstock on additional streets. totaling 0.27
mile, and meeting required standards under the aforamentioned section
of the (ode, effective October 1, 1979, for the quarterly payment due
after Dacember 31, 1979. The additional straets znd mileage eligible
for payment are described as follows:

Jackson Street - From Hollingsworth Road southwest to end g0.16 Mila
Henry (refve - From O Hoad sowth to cul-de-sac 0.1 Mite

These additions, totalimg 0.27 mile. increaze the total "Other Streets"
miieage in the Town of Woodstock from 14.81 miles to 14.88 miles of
approved strests subject to paymant.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Commizsion confirm Jefter ballot action on the follawing
resolution:

: WHEREAS, by proper resclution, the Board of Supervisory
ot Pape County has requested thai 2 certain road which no Jonger serves
25 a public necessity be discontinued as part of the Secondary System
of Nighways;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
sectfon 33.7-150 of the Code of Vivginia of 1950, as smendad. the
folloawing road be discontinued as part of the Secendary System of
Highways, effective this date:

Page County - Section 3 of 41¢ loeatfon Route 611 from 0.85-
mile south of Route BBZ to 0.90 mile south of
Route 662 0.05 Mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Haoper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Commizsion confirm lettar bHaliot action on the Following
resdlution:

WHERERS , with respect fo completion of constructicm on
the relocation of U.5. Route 58221 between the municipaiitias of éalax
and Independence 1n Grayson Sounty, and in accordarice with reconmendetions
by cur Highway engineers, it 15 deemed necessary to add to the Primeary
system of Highways that porticn of safd raute wot previously added by
this Commission at 1ts meeting of October 23, 1875, and to establish
route marker desigmations preparatory for signing; and )



WHEREAS, the Executive Committee of the American
Azsociation of State Highway and Transportation Officials haz hereto-
fore approved the U.5. route designation contained hereins

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Yirginia
Highway and Transportation Commission in accordance with authority
entrusted ynder Section 33.7-34 of the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as
amended, does hereby add to the Primary System of Highways that
section of route on new Tozation beginning at Route 536 west of
Galax and extending westwardly approximately 5.0 miles to imtersect
with existing U.5. Route 58-221 eest of Independence; ang

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that this Commission does
concur with the American Astociation of State Highway and Transpor-
tation O0fflciais fn designating the entire new iocation beginning
at 2 point on existing U_5. Route 55-271 west pf Ealax and axtending
westwardly 8.8 miles to infersect with existing U.5. Route 58221
east of Independence as U.S5. Route 58-221; and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESQLVED, that the State Route 212
designation assigned tempocrarily to & previously compieted section of
the new location shall be eliminatad.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commorwealth of ¥irginja and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Eomnission, a 10cation and design public hearing was held in the William
Byrd Intermediate Schoo] ipcated In Vinton, ¥irginia, on Junp 7, 1879,
at 8 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed location and mjor
design features of Vinton M111 Road from the intersection of Route 460
(Orange Avenue) in the City of Roancke to the intersection of PoTlard
3treat 1n the Town of Yinton, State Projects uoo0-128-114, C-501, and
L6OG-T745-102, C-501; and

WHEREAS . proper notice was given 1n advance and all
those present were givean & full opportunity to express their opinions
and recommendations for or against the propesed project as presented,
and their statemenis baing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envirommental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOQLVED, that the lgcation
and major design features of thiz project be approved in accordance
with the plan as propysed and presented at the said Tocation and
desfgn public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Hﬁved by Mr. Anderson, séconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provigions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
and design public hearing was held in the Brookville High Scheoel on
Route 450 {Timberlake Road} in Campbell Cownty on August 29, 1979, at
7:30 p.n., for the purpose of considering the propesed tocation and
major design features of Route 622 (Waterlick Road) from the intersection
af Route 460 (Timberiake Road) to the Campbelil-Bedford County 1ine in
Eumpbe1} ?uunty; State Project 0622-015-173, C-501; Federal Projact
M-5118 5 and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance end all
those present were given a full opportunfty to sexpress their opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presentad,
and the!r statements being duly recorded:; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental effects
of the proposed project have begn examined and given proper consideration,
-and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the location and
major desfgn features of this project be approved in agcordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said location and desfgn
public hearing by the Departrmant's engineers.

MCTION-CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Sectien 33.1-221 of the Cade ¢f Yirginia
provides a fund for Fiscal 1979-80 t0 . . . be expended by the
Comnission for comstructing, reconstructing, matntaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing ar othey sstablizshnents will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed.”; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Tazewell County
has by resolution requested industrial access funds to provide access
to the proposead facilities of Geographics, Incsrporpted, to be located
in the Bluefield Industrial Park in Tazewall County, estimated to caost
$59,000; and

WHEREA®, 1t appears that this request falls within
the Intent of Section 33.1-2Z1 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportation Commfssion's policy on the use of
Indugtrial acgess funds;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $61,000 from the
1979-80 industrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate access
to the propased facilities of Geographics, Incorporated, to be lagated
in the Bluefield Indugtrial Park 4n Tazewell County, Project 0818-092-169,
C=501, contingent upen (1) the industry‘s entéring into a Firm contract
for the construction of its facilities, {2) the necessary right of way
and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commomwealth,
and (3) the Tazewell County Boerd of Supervisors' sntering into an agree-
ment to pay the actunl cost (estimated to be $3,000) for the extension
of Route 818 beyond the entrance to Geographics, Incorporated, judged
to be the 1imit af eligibility of ipndustrial zccess funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Wranch,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets
forth that the General Assembly of Yirginta has found and declared that
1t 78 ". . . in the public interest that acecess rvads and bikeways to
public re¢reational zreas and historical sites be provided by ucing
highway funds . . ."“; prevides highway fumds fer such purpose; and
further provides that "The State Highway and Transportation Commission
and the Commission of Outdoor Recreatfon are hersby authorized to make
regulations to carry ocut the provisions of this section.”; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commtsston
allocated $260,000, of which §60.000 is to be matched by the Commission
of Outdour Recreation, from the 1875-76 rocreational acesss fund %o
provide adequate actess to the Chippakes State Perk, located off
_Route €34 in Surry County, Project 0634-090-141, £-501; and -

] . "WHEREAS, at that time Project D638-080-127, C-501, was
estimated to cost $320,000 but is now estimated to cost 5545,700; and

WHEREAS, i1 has been ascertained that additional funds
to match recreational eccess funds will be provided to assist in
financing this project in sccordance with the Commission's policy; and



WHEREAS, 1t appeers that thiz request falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-223 and compiies with the provisions of
the Highway and Transpertation Commission's policy on the use of
recreational access funds;

HOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a supplemental
a1location of $40,000 from the 1979-20 recreational access fund be
nade ic assist 12 providing access to the Chippoke: State Park,
Togated off Route 534 in Surry County, Project 0634-090G-141, (-501,
contingent upon {1) the Commissfon of Cutduar Recreation ar the
Divisien of Parks furnishing $100,000 for matching recreational
access funds and (2) the balance of the project cost over and above
$400,000 being financed from the Surry County Secondary Construction
funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department peTicy, 2 fimm
proposail has been recefved from the consulting firm of JHK & Asspciates.
Aiexandria, Virginla, fer the preparstion of a transportation study of
Jefferson Davis Corridor in Arlington County. Thic work s 1dentified
as:

Transportation and ATternatives Evaluation Study
Jeffarson Davis Corrider

State Project 0595-000-101, PE-101

Fedaral Project I-595-7(7)186;

and

WHEREAS, the highly specialfzed nature of the transporta-
tion work and the scheduled time for completing this type of study requitres
augmantation of the Department's staff; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration have been made of these
required services end just compensation for same as established and set
farth in the consultant's propesal;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVYED, that the Commigsion
authorize the execution of & Memorandum of Agreement with JHE &
Asspciates, which establishes the maximum compensation payable at
$198,480; including actual cost of $178,787 plus net fes of $20,293.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr, Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
thet

WEEREAS, in connection with Route 50, State Eighwsy Project 501D,
tha Coomomwmalth acquired ¢ertain lands from The Grisder Tract, Incorporated
by desd dated November 30, 1935, and récorded in Deed Book 383, Page 32; and
from A, M. Fevius and Ethel 5, Nevius by deaed dated ingust 6, 1935 and Te-
corded Ip Deed Bock 395, Pape 410: both of these demds are recorded in the
Qffice of tha Clerk of the Circwit Court of Arlington County; and

WHEREAS, the stove atated Route was improved within certain portioos
of the existing right of way in the mid-1960'a; and vpon the completion of
conmtruction, a pamit was Ispued te Arlington Tewars, which leases the ad-—-
Jacent fropecty, to wee certain land lying withdo a portion of the existing
right of way for parking porposes; and

WHEREAS, it i= the Intention of the Dapartment now to pracesd in
drawing = deed of copveyance to tranefer tha land still beinp utilized for
patkinog to the adjacent landowner of repord: arpd

WHEREAL, the BState Hiphway and Tremsportation Commdssioner haa
certified ig eritisg thet the parcal of lend l¥ing betwmsn the northepst
oormal right of way limits and/or Limited access Iine of Route 50 from a
point oppe=ite approximete Staticn 330 (centerline Route 50) te e point
approximately 100 feet oppoaite spproximata Station %+55 {canterlins Route
50) doas not congtitute a section of the public rcad and 15 daemed by hin
00 longar oscessary for the uses of the State Bighway Syoten.

Niw, THEREFORE, 1n sccordanca with the provigione of Seection 33.1=149
of the Code of Virginia (1950), ms amended, the conveyange of the said land,
s0 certified, iz approved and the State Righwey aod Tramsportetion Commd s-
sloner is hareby authorized to szecuts In the name of the Commonesalth & deed
covvayliag same to the adjolning landowner for a consideration =atisfactory
to the State RBight of Way Enginear and =subject to such restrictiops as may
b2 deomed requiaite.

Mption carrded.



Moved by  Mr. Kooper, secanded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEBEAS, in connection with Route 66, State Biphway Projact 0066~
000-102, BE=201, the Coemonwealth gequired certain lands from Gladvs W. Devore
by daed dated Janmary 28, 1971, gnd recorded ih Deed Book 1750, Page 537
from Roy C. Whaley, Jr. and Mary A. Whaley by deed datad Septembey 22, 1970
zod recorded In Deed Book 1739, Page 1l4; from Owen E. Rich, Jr. and Lorene
G. Bich by deed dated April 30, 1970 and recorded in Deed Fock 1726, Fage
572; from Charles L. Bray and Alme B. Bray by desd dated September 27, 1971
and recorded io Dead Book 1759, Page 464} from Jemes Burley Weondel and Cargl
M. Pexdel by desd dated February 18, 1271 and recorded iIn Dasd Bock 1748,
Page 452; theae Instroments are recorded In the Clazk's Office of the Cireult
Court of Azrlington Couaty; and

WHEREASD, in negotlating with the Arlington County Board of Super-
vispry for certadn lande requited In connection with Route 66, 1t was gpread
thet the Commomeealth would conwey In exchange the axcess right of way lying
outside the oormel right of way limits of Route &5 to the Comnty; and

WEHEREALS, the County of Arlington has requested that certain specific
parcels comprising the excess right of wey now be conveyed For the proposmed
patk development; and

WEEREAS, the Etate Highwey and Trangportation Commissionst haa
certified in writing that the land lying mouthwest of and adjecsnt to Forth
Four Mile Run Fosd from the Intersection of ¥orth Madizon Street at a point
spproximately 195 faat opposite approximate Station 931425 (baseline EBL
Boute §6) to a polnt approximately 200 feat opposite spproxfmate Station
932470 (baseline FEL Boute 56) and from x point approximately 200 feat
oppoaite approximate Station 9233432 (baseline EBL Route 66) to & poimt
spproximantely 215 feet opposite spproxdmars Station 335+18 (ba=elina EBL
Boute 66} does not comstitute a section of the poblic roed anmd is dovmaed
by bhim no longer oecesszary for the uwses of the State Highway System,

NiM, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provdisions of Section
33.1-142 of the Code of Virginde (1950), ax ammpded, the conveyance of the
spid land, =0 gertified, ie appruved and the State Highway snd Transporte=
tion Commipsicner iz hereby auwthorized to execute In the neame of thg Com-
monwealth a dead conveying same withgut sarr=nty in exchange for cther lands
required, and sabject to such restricrions as may be deemed requisite.

Motdsn carriad,



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohar,
that

WHEREAS, in comnectiop with the Seaboard Coast Line Rzilroad Cempany’s
proiect to expand Collier Yard, the Commenweslth entersd fnto Wn agreement dated
March 18, 1%70 to ralccate pegments of Remim §04 (Balifax Roal) and Route 675
(Cémetery Epad} which are located in the portiou of Dinwiddie County recently
aunexed by the Clty of Petershurg: and

WEEREAS, tha Sasboard Cosst Line Rallroad Company acquired all righta
of way neceasary for the relocaticn of segments of Eoute §04 (Halifax Boad} and
Roote 675 (Cometery Rnad) apd since has comveyed smme to the Commomwealth by
dead dated February 5, 19755 and

FHEREAS, tha =zagmant of Route 6§04 {Halifax RBoad) hae been ralpocated in
an esestern diraction and the se=gment of Eoute 675 (Cesatery Road) has basn
relocated I = northern direetion, both of which relpocatfons merve the ssme
_cltizens as the old locatinns and have been spproved by the Stzts Highuey and
Trangportation Commissioner; and '

WEEREAS, at the regulel meetinmg of the City of Fetersburg held on
September 4, 1970, Ordinence Niumber 7857 was pzased gbandoping as public roeds
ths cld sactions of Boute 604 apd Route 675; and

WEEHFAS, the Seaboard Cosst Line Eailrcad Compeny has raquested that
tha old segments of right ef way be conveyed by deed to fulF41l the tewms of the
agreament; and

VHEBEAZ, the Stete Bighway and Tramsportation Commizsioner has okt
1fiat in writing that the lands comprising portions of absndemed Halifax Road
{Roure 604) and Cemetery Rosd (Boute 675) which 1im within the ounderies of
Sephoard Coaxt Line Railrocad Cempany right of way and vard properiy do oot |
conptitats sectiors of the puhliz road and are deemed by him oo lomger necassary
for the uvaes of the Secondary System of State Highways.

Nix¥, THERFFORE, the conveyznce of the gxid lands, po cartified, din
accordance with the provisipons cf Sectipn 33,1=154 of the Code of Virgpinia
{1950}, ae amended, 1o approved and the State Highway and Transportation
Commiegioner is herchy authorized to exscute fn the nage of the Commonwmalth
& deed cooveylng zame te Secaboard Cozst Line Rallroad Company in exchaoge
for pther lends end subject to such reatrictions as may be desumed requlaite.

Motion careied.



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohw,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resclution:

WHEREAS, Chapter 738, Item 621, Section { of the Acts
of the General Assembly of 1579, approved &pril 2, 16979, directs thet
the Highway and Transportation Commission set aside $500,000 for sach
yadr of the 1978-B0 biennium as financial incentives to local governing
bodies or transportetion district commissions for the development,
implementation, and promotion of experimental mazss transportatfon and
ridasharing projects: and -

WHEREAS, local gavarning bodies or transportation
districts have submitted proposals to the Department far funding
projects under this program; and

WHEREAS, each governing body has certified that, if
its proposal 15 approved, it shall use the funds in zccordance with
the requirements of the Appropriations Act; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department has evaluated
the proposals with regard to need, reasonableness, Tocel support,
Implenentation capability of the applicants and patential for suceass
and centinzation; and

WHEREAS, the Commission shall approve the projects and
allocate the funds designated for the program;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE TT RESQLVYED, that this Commissicn
hareby directs that the amounts 17sted on the atteched sheets be
allocated to support the cost for one year of operation of experimental
mass transportation and ridesharing projects from funds establismed by

Chapter 728 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1979 to aid mass
transpartation.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Anderson,- secanded by Mr. Hal1,
that

WHEREAS, the Clity of Darville, in a formal resoTution
{79-9-7) dated September 11, 1979, has requested the sum of 586,000 $n
state 2id to public transportation for capital expenses;: and

WHEREAS, the funds requested are designated to suppart
80 percent of the total cest to the City of Danville associated with the
purchase of used buses, spare parts, and tires; and



00°009" 264

00* 000" 04

00000 8L4

00" 528" cyd

00°5i2° e

00 0se* 1ES "4

00'05¢"9Ef v

*$3500 BUL1EOdO puR BalIRJISEMLIGE
J0} Spund  “(f) PUOIYDLK pUN FIuUn0Y JDAGURY
UOaMIaq SD}AJIS SN JITNEUGD $58.ddke a3y LuY

.uWnuu
Bupyeaado A0} spund Ay JULDIA pUR BUUBLA
J0 UMDY U} B3LAJDS BLIMIS JjSURAY YS)1qe)s]

"5350%

1e31ded pue “Bujjededo ‘3AL3EA3S JULMpe 40} SDUN
*fauno) ayj apispno saejuen Juendo[dd SNOLURA O
PUT AJURCY QYT URYI A BDJAJIS JLSURMY @3e)qLur

'E3E0D

[¥33ded PUT BALJRIZELULUDE J0) Spund  *J0jRJRde
35U aquaLad tRD0} A pRplacdd L[3usddnd

A3 A4E5 ,(ney aado|duo, BuLlsiXa L0 UOLSUalXy

"§$3500 |wgldeD pue SAp3RAISLULLDE 103
spuUng  “¥adwod asnoyldno] Apundy 1R GULYIOM
jnmnﬁhasu L0} WeaboJdd jcoduss ® apngp1suy

*s3500 Gupjusado

pue aajjedisiujupe Joj spund

“wedfodd Gujjeydett pPUR QOLIHLDU)
-Bupavysapla (uuolbad ¢ @anglisur g

“§31500 buyiedado puv aa)ledysiuLwpe
04 SpUnd "PeAdes A|Jueddnd jou eaJde
U} SGJAJS 3 )5uesY SSeddxm SQRpILL] ¥

£3uN03 JacuRH

Aunog wwidjeg

Auno) L3193 8 {Jvy)

Fyuneg | |eqdwe)

£3unoy vozbuj jay

Aunog a pJeesq (y

LNTQNY

V504044 40 ABYWHNS

(HOTLDIGSINADY INVIL1ddY

£123r04d
UNINVHSIOTY ONY NOTLMINOJSNYHL
SSVN IWININIYIEZ #0d OIY ILNIS



00" 2e4"Eviy

.00*Co0" ¥1L$

00" 0og*oed

00°002° 98%

00*8E3"59§
00 82618
DO ETL6ES

00" 20€°644

WZ{JORINY SPUNd [RIOL

‘53502 fupjnsade
pUE SALIRMIS UGS J0) SPURE  CYINOWSILad pub
Yi044ON UPDMIOG BDLAMRS Llda) JBINONOD 330} 135ULSY

- rEIS0D (931400 PUR BALIRALSLULEDE
Jd0J Spund *GuOL1RJIBdO UL JO0 3|NPSYIS paN[d YiiM
<ghap|og Apunlwe] RUHLAED Lo weaboud (ooduesy

*sasuadxa Suijeuadno puw pALIRUAIjLiwHE Jo)
spung ‘ubjbad up jdopa Bujyojew [ooddEd puwdxa puw
‘uojbas Jo0j Louabr JayOug wo}IvIJ0dSURA Y51 |QR]S]

*g3800 6Ujjeuado pUY IA}IRUYSIUIUPE JOF SpPUN{
*Bujyseq asea| bujoumul) £9 weJboad (coduua ysiEqElST

‘51503 Bujjededo puw PAL3IDJgSLullipe
din} spund ‘(897 J40d) paAdas A[Juaddnd
T0U B3R U} BILASIS 3)SURMY DULURAG DIRLILU]

“R}500 pwylded pue SAL3R4ISEULLpE
ADJ Spund *sJanoy yead=jjo U] paadas Ajueddnd
I0U BeJY Uf 3LJIWS 3)5un) ATp-pLi BITLILUL

"§3503
Auyyeaade pue an]lediSiULNpE J0) SPUNd  *PUALIS
A|JUBMIND J0U ¥AJR U} SDLAJES I)SURJ] RIRLTLUL

Up}s5ieNGy 13441519
UD|3PYA00SURLL JOJRMIRE]

£3undy wpueadsyods

puoiijaty o L3117

KIUNO) W) [ L}M 23Udd
BunqsJezed 30 £319

L4315
=n_.“_.-¢m$m¢“mm.u _mu_.s_.a& =wm

Banquyauft Jo A33)

LHTIOHY

T¥50d0dd 40 AUYHWNS

{KOILOTIOSTHNE) ANYITTddY

- $133004d
INIZVHSIALIY THY NOILVLYOdSHYYL
SSYW TYLNAKIY3IdXI ¥0d Q1¥V dLVIS



WHEREAS, the 1978-80 State Budget B111 contains
discretionary capital allocation funds for all areas in Yirginia, and
requires awthorization by the Commission before these funds can be
uti1ized:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the State Highway
and Transportation Commission hereby autherizes tha City of Danville to
utilize up to $86,000 In state funds from Chapter 850, Item 621,10 of
the Acts of the ¥irginia General Assembly of 1978, as revised, for
improved public transportation in the Danville area.

MOTICN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Rpos, seconded by Mr. Hoopar,
that the Comwission approve award of emergency contract an the
following project:

Route I-684, Project 0664~121-10Z, PE-101, Contrect &

Pile Tests - North Approach Viadugt of Hampton Roads Crassing, City
of Newport Hews. Award of contract to low bidder, McLean Contracting
Cowpany, Baltimare, Maryland.

Bid $102,512.00

10¢ for engineering and additfonal wark 10,251.20

Amount chargeable to project 12, 763.00
MITION GARRIED

Mr. Mabry briefed the Commissicn on the resulis of the
four-county needs study and a comparison of the needs evolving from the
four-county study with the 1978 Fresent Day Highway Needs that had pre-
viously been presented to the Legislature. Mr. Mabry further advised
the Commission that the 1978 Present Day Highway Needs Study was in the
process of being updated and would be available to the Commission members
sometime during mijd-November.

The chairman appointed a committee comprised of
Messrs. Mohr, chafrman, Roos. and Fralin to study the Department's
prequalification procedures and the contract construction escalation
clause.

The Commission was reminded that the annual mesting of
the .Southeastern Association of State Highway and Transgportation OfFicials
will be held in NgrfoTk October 26-28, 19B0.



The next meeting of the Commission will be held on
Decambar 13, 1579,

The meeting was adjourned at 2 p.m.

Approved:

E;EHJ Fman E

Attestad:

\-/\)|1!= -_1.r_- 1<-_?|.r--..
eCretary



